- Docket No. ER06–451, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER08–1419, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER09–659, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER09–1050, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. OA08–104, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER10–696, Southwest Power Pool. Inc.
- Docket No. ER10–941, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER10–1069, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER10–1254, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER10–1269, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER10–1697, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER10–2244, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–13, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–2303, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–2428, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–2528, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–2711, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–2719, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–2725, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–2736, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–2758, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–2781, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–2783, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–2787, Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Docket No. ER11–2828, Southwest
- Docket No. ER11–2828, Southwes Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–2837, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–2861, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–2881, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.
- Docket No. ER11–2916, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

These meetings are open to the public.

For more information, contact Patrick Clarey, Office of Energy Market Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (317) 249–5937 or *patrick.clarey@ferc.gov.*

Dated: April 1, 2011.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2011–8305 Filed 4–6–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF THE U.S.

[Public Notice 2011-0052]

Agency Information Collection Activities: Final Collection; Comment Request

AGENCY: Export-Import Bank of the U.S. **ACTION:** Submission for OMB review and comments request.

Form Title: Letter of Interest Application (EIB 95–09).

SUMMARY: The Export-Import Bank of the United States (Ex-Im Bank), as a part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, invites the general public and other Federal Agencies to comment on the proposed information collection, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

Our customers will be able to submit this form on paper or electronically. The information collected will allow Ex-Im Bank to determine the applicability of a proposed export transaction for receipt of an indication of a willingness to consider financing medium- and longterm guarantee, direct loan and insurance programs.

Form can be viewed at *http://www.exim.gov/pub/pending/EIB95_09.pdf.* DATES: Comments should be received on or before May 9, 2011 to be assured of consideration.

ADDRESSES: Comments may be submitted electronically on *http:// www.regulations.gov* by mail to Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, 725 17th Street, NW., Washington, DC 20038 attn: OMB 3048–0005.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Titles and Form Number: EIB 95–09. Letter of Interest Application.

OMB Number: 3048–0005.

Type of Review: Regular.

Need and Use: Ex-Im Bank's Letter of Interest (LI) is a pre-export tool to help get financing off to a quick start. The LI is an indication of Ex-Im's willingness to consider financing for a given export transaction. LIs are used during the bidding or negotiating stage of an export sale or before going on a marketing trip.

Ex-Im Bank uses the requested information to determine the applicability of the proposed export transaction for receipt of this indication of willingness to consider financing.

Affected Public: This form affects entities involved in the export of U.S goods and services.

Annual Number of Respondents: 400. Estimated Time per Respondent: 0.5 hours.

Government Annual Burden Hours: 200.

Frequency of Reporting or Use: On occasion.

Sharon A. Whitt,

Agency Clearance Officer. [FR Doc. 2011–8287 Filed 4–6–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6690–01–P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

[DA 11-390]

Video Programming and Accessibility Advisory Committee; Announcement of Date of Next Meeting

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission. ACTION: Notice.

ACTION. NOLICE

SUMMARY: This document announces the next meeting of the Video Programming Accessibility Advisory Committee ("Committee" or "VPAAC"). The meeting will address the provision of closed captioning of Internet programming previously captioned on television, video description of television programming, accessible emergency information for people with vision disabilities delivered over video programming, video programming devices that can render closed captioning and video description, and accessible user interfaces, menus, and programming guides on video programming devices.

DATES: The Committee's next meeting will take place on Thursday, May 5, 2011, 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. at the headquarters of the Federal Communications Commission ("Commission").

ADDRESSES: Federal Communications Commission, 445 12th Street, SW., Washington, DC 20554.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Pam Gregory, Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau, 202–418–2498 (voice), 202–418–1169 (TTY), or *Pam.Gregory@fcc.gov* (e-mail); or Alison Neplokh, Media Bureau, 202–418–1083, *Alison.Neplokh@fcc.gov* (e-mail).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On December 7, 2010, in document DA– 2320, Chairman Julius Genachowski announced the establishment and appointment of members of the VPAAC, following a nominations period that closed on November 1, 2010. This Committee is established in accordance with the Twenty-First Century Communications and Video Accessibility Act of 2010, Public Law 111–260 ("CVAA"). The purpose of the VPAAC is to develop recommendations on closed captioning of Internet